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Update for the quarterly period ending 28.2.18                                           26 April, 2018 

 

Oramed has a sufficient cash balance to fund its clinical development 

timeline in the near term; several clinical milestones are scheduled for 

2018 and 2019; stock target price remains at NIS 53.2. 

 

                   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Oramed released its quarterly report for the period ending 28 February 2018 on 9 
April, 2018 detailing the following: 
 
A strong financial position with sufficient capital to fund scheduled clinical trials 
and associated expenses. 

 As of 28 Febuary 2018, Oramed has capital resourses of approx. $38.0M, 
enough to support 2018 clinical and regulatory plan. 
 

Revenues from licensing deals with no cost of revenues have partially offset heavy 
R&D expenses to reduce Oramed’s burn rate ahead of critical clinical milestones. 

 Revenues for the quarter ending February 28, 2018 totaled $604,000, 
consistent with $611,000 for the corresponding quarter in 2017. 

 Research and development expenses for the quarter ending February 28, 
2018 decreased by 13% to $2,724,000, from $3,125,000 for the 
corresponding quarter in 2017. 

 Net losses for the quarter ending February 28, 2018 decreased by 8.4% 
to $2,916,000 from $3,183,000 for the corresponding period in 2017. 

 
We maintain our valuation as per our Initiation of coverage report of 23 December 
2017. Oramed’s estimated equity value remains $200.7M / NIS 708.3M 
corresponding to a target price ranging between NIS 49.8 and NIS 56.6; a mean of 
NIS 53.2.  

 Three critical clinical milestones are expected for 2018, which justify the 
above valuation. 

 Three minor clinical milestones set for 2018 are promising indicators of a 
long-term expansion of Oramed’s pharmaceutical portfolio, in terms of 
both more products, and more target indications. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Source: Oramed Pharmaceuticals Inc. 

Oramed Pharmaceuticals Inc. (NASDAQ/TASE: ORMP) (hereinafter ‘Oramed’) is a 

biomedical company engaged in pharmaceutical research and development of protein 

and peptide molecules, that are currently only available by injection. The company’s 

initial pipeline targets the diabetes care market. The company advances two 

independent clinical programs that target the diabetes market; ORMD-0801-an oral 

insulin product, which aims to disrupt the treatment paradigm for type 2 diabetes, and 

decrease the number of insulin injections needed for type 1 diabetes; and ORMD-0901-

an oral GLP-1 receptor agonist, which increases physiological insulin secretion.  
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Updates for the quarterly period ending 28.2.18 

Financial Results 

Revenues consist of proceeds related to the License Agreement; these totaled $1,215,000 for the six month period 

ending February 28, 2018, consistent with the $1,221,000 for the six month period ending February 28, 2017. Revenues 
for the quarter ending February 28, 2018 totaled $604,000, consistent with $611,000 for the corresponding quarter in 
2017. 

Research and development expenses for the six months ending February 28, 2018 decreased by 8% to 

$5,051,000, from $5,478,000 for the corresponding period in 2017. The decrease is mainly due to reduced expenses in 
Oramed’s scale-up process development and production of oral capsule ingredients as well as progress in toxicology 
studies and is partially offset by an increase in expenses related to preparations for the Phase IIb three-month treatment 
clinical trial. Research and development expenses for the quarter ending February 28, 2018 decreased by 13% to 
$2,724,000, from $3,125,000 for the corresponding quarter in 2017, and are attributable to the same factors.  

General and administrative expenses for the six months ending February 28, 2018 increased by 52% to 

$2,007,000 from $1,319,000 for the six months ending February 28, 2017. General and administrative expenses for the 
quarter ending February 28, 2018 increased by 16% to $991,000 from $851,000 for the corresponding period in 2017. 
The increase is mainly attributable to the relocation of Oramed’s principal executive office to New York. 

Net financial income increased by 15% from net income of $344,000 for the six month period ending February 28, 

2017 to net income of $396,000 for the six month period ending February 28, 2018. The increase is mainly attributable 
to an increase in income from bank deposits and held to maturity bonds as a result of an increase in interest rates. Net 
financial income increased by 7% from net income of $182,000 for the quarter ending February 28, 2017 to net income 
of $195,000 for the quarter ending February 28, 2018, and is attributable to the same factors.  

Net loss for the six-months ending February 28, 2018 decreased by 6.4% to $5,447,000 from $5,819,000 for the 

corresponding period in 2017. Net losses for the quarter ending February 28, 2018 decreased by 7.4% to $2,916,000 
from $3,183,000 for the corresponding period in 2017.  

 

R&D highlights 

ORMD-0801 (Oral insulin for 
Type 2 diabetes): Initiation of a 

three-month dose-ranging Phase IIb 
clinical trial of Oramed’s proprietary 
flagship product, an orally ingestible 
insulin capsule, or ORMD-0801, 
began in the second calendar quarter 
of 2018. This placebo controlled, 
randomized, 90 day treatment clinical 
trial will be conducted on 
approximately 240 type 2 diabetic 
patients in multiple centers 
throughout the U.S. pursuant to an 
Investigational New Drug application 

(hereinafter ‘IND’) with the U.S. Food 
and Drug Administration (hereinafter 
‘FDA’). The aims of the trial are to 
assess the safety and effect of ORMD-0801 on HbA1c levels over a 90 day period of treatment. Secondary aims of the 
trial include measurements of fasting plasma glucose (FPG), post-prandial glucose (PPG levels) during a mixed-meal 
tolerance test (MMTT) and weight. 

 
ORMD-0801 (Oral insulin for Type 1 diabetes): We also expect initiation of a glucose clamp study which will 

quantify insulin absorption in type 1 diabetic patients treated with ORMD-0801 around the second calendar quarter of 
2018. The glucose clamp is a method for quantifying insulin absorption in order to measure a patient’s insulin sensitivity 
and how well a patient metabolizes glucose. This exploratory, randomized, double-blind glucose clamp study will 

Figure 1: Anticipated Clinical Development Timeline for ORMD-0801                                                  
Source: Oramed Pharmaceuticals Inc. 
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evaluate exposure-response profiles of type 1 diabetes patients dosed with ORMD-0801. Patients with HbA1c levels of 
10% or below, aged 18-70, will be enrolled in the study. 
 
Should the Phase IIb three-month dose-ranging clinical trial successfully meet its primary endpoints, we 
anticipate the initiation of two, six-month Phase III clinical trials on both type 1 and type 2 diabetic patients in 
early 2020, with potential FDA approval by the third calendar quarter of 2023. 
 

ORMD-0801 (Oral insulin for NASH): In November 2017, Israel’s Ministry of Health approved initiation of an 

exploratory clinical study of our oral insulin capsule, ORMD-0801, in patients with nonalcoholic steatohepatitis (NASH). 
The proposed three-month treatment study will assess the effectiveness of ORMD-0801 in reducing liver fat content, 
inflammation and fibrosis in patients with NASH. We expect to initiate the study in the second calendar quarter of 2018 
and complete it during 2019. 

 
ORMD-0901 (GLP-1 analog for Type 2 Diabetes): We expect Oramed to file an IND during the second calendar 

quarter of 2018 and move directly into a small pharmacokinetics study on healthy volunteers followed by a large Phase 
II trial on type 2 diabetic patients which will be conducted in the United States under an IND. 
 

Oral Leptin: During the first quarter of calendar 2017, Oramed began developing a new drug candidate, a weight loss 

treatment in the form of an oral leptin capsule, and in April 2017, Israel’s Ministry of Health approved commencement of 
a proof of concept single dose study for oral leptin to evaluate its pharmacokinetic and pharmacodynamics (glucagon 
reduction) in 10 type 1 adult diabetic patients. The study is projected to initiate in the third calendar quarter of 2018 and 
be completed during 2019. 
 

Analysis 

Oramed has continued to reaffirm their position as a leader and disruptor in the Diabetes Care Market, thus endorsing 

the optimistic conclusions reached in our Initiation of Coverage, published at the beginning of the quarter.  

2018 is set to be a landmark year for the Company with six forecasted clinical milestones. Of particular significance is 

the initiation of a three-month dose-ranging clinical trial of ORMD-0801 (oral insulin) and Phase II of ORMD-0901 (oral 

GLP-1 analog) in type 2 diabetes. In addition, early stage trials of ORMD-0801 for NASH and oral Leptin for obesity are 

promising indicators of the potential for the company to expand their proprietary oral drug delivery platform to new 

products, and also to treat further indications using the existing products in its pipeline. 

Oramed has kept revenues stable expected to last untill June 2023 (based on out licensing deal). In addition, the 

Company’s improved financial income has seen net losses decrease even further. Providing this expense management 

is sustained in the year ahead, Oramed’s stable financial position, and particularly strong cash balance will mean that 

funds will be sufficient to see out all clinical milestones scheduled for 2018 with capital raising only set to become a 

necessity in the medium-long term. 

We maintain our valuation as per our initiation of coverage report of 23 December 2017. Oramed’s estimated 
equity value remains $200.7M / NIS 708.3M corresponding to a target price ranging between NIS 49.8 and NIS 
56.6; a mean of NIS 53.2.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

https://ww2.frost.com/research/equity-research/oramed-pharmaceuticals-inc/
https://ww2.frost.com/research/equity-research/oramed-pharmaceuticals-inc/
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Upcoming Potential Catalysts  

Program Indication Event Significance Timeline Status 

ORMD-0801 
(Oral Insulin) 

Type 2 diabetes 

Initiation of Phase IIb 90-day 
multi-center study 

High Mid 2018 Achieved 

Completion of Phase IIb 90-day 
multi-center study 

High Mid 2019 On track 

Initiation of Phase III trials  High Early 2020 On track 

Completion of Phase III trials High Late 2022 On track 

FDA marketing approval High Late 2023 Expected 

Type 1 diabetes 

Initiation of Clamp study Low Mid 2018 On track 

Completion of Clamp study High Late 2018 On track 

Initiation of Phase III trials High Early 2020 On track 

Completion of Phase III trials High Late 2022 On track 

FDA marketing approval High Late 2023 Expected 

NASH 

Initiation of exploratory clinical 
study 

Low Mid 2018 On track 

Completion of exploratory 
clinical study 

Low Mid 2019 On track 

ORMD-0901 
(Oral GLP-1) 

Type 2 diabetes 

Initiation of Pharmacokinetics 
clinical study 

Low Late 2018 On track 

Completion of 
Pharmacokinetics clinical study 

Low Late 2018 On track 

Phase II projected initiation High Early 2019 
2018 

On track 

  Phase II projected completion High Mid 2020 On track 

Oral Leptin Obesity 
Initiation of P.O.C. study Low Late 2018 On track 
Completion of P.O.C. study Low Late 2019 On track 

 

Sources: Frost & Sullivan Analysis; Oramed Pharmaceuticals Inc. 

 

Stock performance since TASE IPO (July 12, 2017) 
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Appendix 

Appendix I - Financial Reports  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Balance Sheet (USD 000s) 28.02.2018 28.02.2017 

Current Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 3,295 1,452 

Short-term bank deposits 14,379 24,554 
Prepaid expenses  and other current assets 224 151 
Restricted Cash - 16 

Marketable Securities 3,229 3,607 
Total current assets 21,127 29,780 

Non-Current Assets 

Long term deposits and investments 13,788 11,005 

Marketable Securities 3,306 1,023 

Net PPE 18 16 
Employees rights upon retirement 15 12 
Total non-current assets 17,127 12,056 

Total assets 38,254 41,836 

Current Liabilities 

Accounts payable and accruals 2,156 2,424 
Deferred revenues 2,449 2,449 
Those payable to related parties 113 60 

Total current liabilities 4,718 4,933 

Non-Current Liabilities 

Deferred revenues 12,622 15,072 

Employees rights upon retirement 19 17 
Provision for uncertain tax position  11 11 

Other liabilities 404 481 
Total non-current liabilities 13,056 15,581 

Total liabilities 17,774 20,514 

Total equity 20,480 21,322 

Total liabilities and equity 38,254 41,836 

Profit and Loss Statement, USD 000s Feb 28, 2018 Feb 28, 2017 
Revenues 604 611 

Research and Development Expenses, net  (2,724) (3,125) 
General and Administrative Expenses (991) (851) 
Operating Loss (3,111) (3,365) 
Financial Income 217 203 
Financial Expenses (22) (21) 
Net Loss (2,916) (3,183) 
Gain/Loss on shares in DNA Biomedical Solutions Ltd. (414) 168 

Comprehensive Loss (3,330) (3,015) 
Loss per ordinary share – basic and diluted (0.20) (0.24) 

https://ww2.frost.com/research/equity-research/dna-biomedical-solutions-ltd/
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Disclaimers, disclosures, and insights for more responsible investment decisions 

Definitions: "Frost & Sullivan" – A company registered in California, USA with branches and subsidiaries in other regions, including in Israel, and 
including any other relevant Frost & Sullivan entities, such as Frost & Sullivan Research & Consulting Ltd. ("FSRC"), a wholly owned subsidiary of 
Frost & Sullivan that is registered in Israel – as applicable. "The Company" or "Participant" – The company that is analyzed in a report and participates 
in the TASE' Scheme; "Report", "Research Note" or "Analysis"  –  The content, or any part thereof where applicable, contained in a document such as 
a Research Note and/or any other previous or later document authored by "Frost & Sullivan", regardless if it has been authored in the frame of the 
"Analysis Program", if included in the database at www.frost.com and regardless of the Analysis format-online, a digital file or hard copy; "Invest", 
"Investment" or "Investment decision" – Any decision and/or a recommendation to Buy, Hold or Sell any security of The Company. 

The purpose of the Report is to enable a more informed investment decision. Yet, nothing in a Report shall constitute a recommendation or solicitation 
to make any Investment Decision, so Frost & Sullivan takes no responsibility and shall not be deemed responsible for any specific decision, including 
an Investment Decision, and will not be liable for any actual, consequential, or punitive damages directly or indirectly related to The Report. Without 
derogating from the generality of the above, you shall consider the following clarifications, disclosure recommendations, and disclaimers. The Report 
does not include any personal or personalized advice as it cannot consider the particular investment criteria, needs, preferences, priorities, limitations, 
financial situation, risk aversion, and any other particular circumstances and factors that shall impact an investment decision. 

Frost & Sullivan makes no warranty nor representation, expressed or implied, as to the completeness and accuracy of the Report at the time of any 
investment decision, and no liability shall attach thereto, considering the following among other reasons: The Report may not include the most updated 
and relevant information from all relevant sources, including later Reports, if any, at the time of the investment decision, so any investment decision 
shall consider them; The Analysis considers data, information and assessments provided by the company and from sources that were published by 
third parties (however, even reliable sources contain unknown errors from time to time); The methodology aims to focus on major known products, 
activities and target markets of the Company that may have a significant impact on its performance as per our discretion, but it may ignore other 
elements; The Company was not allowed to share any insider information; Any investment decision must be based on a clear understanding of the 
technologies, products, business environments, and any other drivers and restraints of the company performance, regardless if such information is 
mentioned in The Report or not; An investment decision shall consider any relevant updated information, such as the company’s website and reports 
on Magna;  Information and assessments contained in The Report are obtained from sources believed by us to be reliable (however, any source may 
contain unknown errors. All expressions of opinions, forecasts or estimates reflect the judgment at the time of writing, based on the Company’s latest 
financial report, and some additional information (they are subject to change without any notice). You shall consider the entire analysis contained in 
the Reports. No specific part of a Report, including any summary that is provided for convenience only, shall serve per se as a basis for any 
investment decision. In case you perceive a contradiction between any parts of The Report, you shall avoid any investment decision before such 
contradiction is resolved. 

Risks, valuation, and projections: Any stock price or equity value referred to in The Report may fluctuate. Past performance is not indicative of future 
performance, future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may occur. Nothing contained in The Report is or should be relied on as, 
a promise or representation as to the future.  The projected financial information is prepared expressly for use herein and is based upon the stated 
assumptions and Frost & Sullivan's analysis of information available at the time that this Report was prepared. There is no representation, warranty, or 
other assurance that any of the projections will be realized. The Report contains forward-looking statements, such as "anticipate", "continue", 
"estimate", "expect", "may", "will", "project", "should", "believe" and similar expressions. Undue reliance should not be placed on the forward-looking 
statements because there is no assurance that they will prove to be correct. Since forward-looking statements address future events and conditions, 
they involve inherent risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking information or statements contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of 
future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may 
cause the actual results to be materially different from current projections. Macro level factors that are not directly analyzed in the Report, such as 
interest rates and exchange rates, any events related to the eco-system, clients, suppliers, competitors, regulators, and others may fluctuate at any 
time. An investment decision must consider the Risks described in the Report and any other relevant Reports, if any, including the latest financial 
reports of the company. R&D activities shall be considered as high risk, even if such risks are not specifically discussed in the Report. Any investment 
decision shall consider the impact of negative and even worst case scenarios. Any relevant forward-looking statements as defined in Section 27A of 
the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (as amended) are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the 
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 

TASE Analysis Scheme: The Report is authored by Frost & Sullivan Research & Consulting Ltd. within the framework of the Analysis Scheme of the 
Tel Aviv Stock Exchange ("TASE") regarding the provision of analysis services on companies that participate in the analysis scheme (see details: 
www.tase.co.il/LPages/TechAnalysis/Tase_Analysis_Site/index.html, www.tase.co.il/LPages/InvestorRelations/english/tase-analysis-program.html), 
an agreement that the company has signed with TASE ("The Agreement") and  the regulation and supervision of the Israel Security Authority (ISA). 
FSRC and its lead analyst are licensed by the ISA as investment advisors. Accordingly, the following implications and disclosure requirements shall 
apply. 

The agreement with the Tel-Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. regarding participation in the scheme for research analysis of public companies does not and 
shall not constitute an agreement on the part of the Tel-Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. or the Israel Securities Authority to the content of the Equity 
Research Notes or to the recommendations contained therein. 

As per the Agreement and/or ISA regulations: A summary of the Report shall also be published in Hebrew. In the event of any contradiction, 
inconsistency, discrepancy, ambiguity or variance between the English Report and the Hebrew summary of said Report, the English version shall 
prevail. The Report shall include a description of the Participant and its business activities, which shall inter alia relate to matters such as: 
shareholders; management; products; relevant intellectual property; the business environment in which the Participant operates; the Participant's 
standing in such an environment including current and forecasted trends; a description of past and current financial positions of the Participant; and a 
forecast regarding future developments and any other matter which in the professional view of Frost & Sullivan (as defined below) should be 
addressed in a research Report (of the nature published) and which may affect the decision of a reasonable investor contemplating an investment in 
the Participant's securities. To the extent it is relevant; the Analysis shall include a schedule of scientific analysis by an expert in the field of life 
sciences. An equity research abstract shall accompany each Equity Research Report, describing the main points addressed. A thorough analysis and 
discussion will be included in Reports where the investment case has materially changed. Short update notes, in which the investment case has not 
materially changed, will include a summary valuation discussion. Subject to the agreement, Frost & Sullivan Research & Consulting Ltd. is entitled to 
an annual fee to be paid directly by the TASE. The fees shall be in the range of 35 to 50 thousand USD per each participant. Each participant shall 
pay fees for its participation in the Scheme directly to the TASE. 

The named lead analyst and analysts responsible for this Report certify that the views expressed in the Report accurately reflect their personal views 
about the Company and its securities and that no part of their compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 
recommendation or view contained in the Report. Neither said analysts nor Frost & Sullivan trade or directly own any securities in the company. 

© 2018 All rights reserved to Frost & Sullivan and Frost & Sullivan Research & Consulting Ltd. Any content, including any documents, may not be 
published, lent, reproduced, quoted or resold without the written permission of the companies. 

http://www.tase.co.il/LPages/TechAnalysis/Tase_Analysis_Site/index.html
http://www.tase.co.il/LPages/InvestorRelations/english/tase-analysis-program.html
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About Frost & Sullivan 

Frost & Sullivan* is a global leader in strategic and financial consulting, as well as, market and technology research. 

Frost & Sullivan is comprised of an integrated global team of 1,800, including; analysts, experts, and growth strategy 

consultants across 50 branches on six continents, including in Herzliya Pituach, Israel. Frost & Sullivan’s Independent 

Equity Research leverages the in-house experience accumulated from working with leading players in medical 

technologies, life sciences, ICT, cybersecurity, renewable energy, and other industrial fields, for the past 55 years. 

Alongside, we utilize our tens of thousands proprietary of market and technology research reports, and economic 

forecasts. For additional information visit: www.frost.com. For access to our reports and further information on our 

Independent Equity Research program visit www.frost.com/equityresearch.  
 
*Frost & Sullivan Research and Consulting Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of Frost & Sullivan, is registered and licensed in Israel to practice as an 
investment adviser. 

 

What is Independent Equity Research? 

Nearly all equity research is nowadays performed by stock brokers, investment banks, and other entities which have a 

financial interest in the stock being analyzed. On the other hand, Independent Equity Research is a boutique service 

offered by only a few firms worldwide. The aim of such research is to provide an unbiased opinion on the state of the 

company and potential forthcoming changes, including in their share price. The analysis does not constitute investment 

advice, and analysts are prohibited from trading any securities being analyzed. Furthermore, a company like Frost & 

Sullivan conducting Independent Equity Research services is reimbursed by a third party entity and not the company 

directly. Compensation is received up front to further secure the independence of the coverage.  

 

Analysis Program with the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange (TASE) 

Frost & Sullivan is delighted to have been selected to participate in the Analysis Program initiated by the Tel Aviv Stock 

Exchange Analysis (TASE). Within the framework of the program, Frost & Sullivan produces equity research reports on 

Technology and Biomed (Healthcare) companies that are listed on the TASE, and disseminates them on exchange 

message boards and through leading business media channels.  Key goals of the program are to enhance global 

awareness of these companies and to enable more informed investment decisions by investors that are interested in 

"hot" Israeli Hi-Tech and Healthcare companies. The terms of the program are governed by the agreement that we 

signed with the TASE and the Israel Securities Authority (ISA) regulator. 

 

 

  

 

 
 
Some of the companies we cover 
 

 
 

 
 
 

For further inquiries, please 
contact our lead analyst. 
 

Kobi Hazan 
T:  +972 (0) 9 950 2888 
E: equity.research@frost.com 
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